positions in his market-maker account when his market maker account was in equity 
deficit. 

FINDINGS 

6. The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraph 5 above constitute violations 

of Exchange Rules 4.1, 4.2, and FRB Regulation X by O'Donnell. 

SANCTION 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of a three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500) fine 
and a censure. 

ORDER 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, Fredrick J. O'Donnell III, shall be 
and hereby is censured and fined in the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

SO ORDERED  
 FOR THE COMMITTEE 

Dated:   May 12, 1997                         By:   /s/ Bruce I. Andrews                
 Bruce I. Andrews 
 Chairman 
 Business Conduct Committee